

No. A09-684

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux (Dakota) Gaming Enterprise,

Appellant,

vs.

Leonard Prescott, individually, and as current and former officer and/or director of Little
Six, Inc.,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
SHAKOPEE MDEWAKANTON SIOUX GAMING ENTERPRISE

Brian B. O'Neill, Minn. Bar No. 82521
Richard A. Duncan, Minn. Bar No. 192983
Collette L. Adkins Giese, Minn. Bar No.
35059X
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
(612) 766-7000

David Keller, Minn. Bar No. 124734
GRANNIS & HAUGE, P.A.
1260 Yankee Doodle Road
Suite 200
Eagan, MN 55121
Telephone: (651) 456-9000

**Attorney for Respondent Leonard
Prescott**

and

Kurt V. Bluedog, Minn. Bar No. 9143
BLUEDOG, PAULSON & SMALL
5001 American Boulevard West, Suite 500
Bloomington, MN 55437
(952) 893-1813

**Attorneys for Appellant Shakopee
Mdewakanton Sioux Gaming
Enterprise**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| REPLY STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 1 |
| A. The Parties And The Context For The Litigation..... | 1 |
| B. The First Proceeding: Prescott’s Gaming License Revocation | 4 |
| C. The Second Proceeding: Little Six’s 1994 Misconduct Action Against Prescott (Court File No. 048-94)..... | 5 |
| D. The Third Proceeding: The 2000 Indemnification Action That Led To The Tribal Court Judgment (Court File No. 436-00)..... | 6 |
| E. The Fourth, And Instant, Proceeding: Recognition And Enforcement Of The Tribal Court Judgment In Scott County | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY BASING ITS REFUSAL TO RECOGNIZE THE TRIBAL COURT JUDGMENT ON ONE FACTOR FROM A NON-BINDING ACT WHEN ALL FACTORS IN RULE 10.02 POINT TOWARD RECOGNITION..... | 10 |
| A. The District Court Must At Least Consider Each Of The Factors Enumerated In Rule 10.02 | 10 |
| B. Prescott Was Afforded Due Process | 12 |
| C. That Prescott’s Per Capita Payments From The Tribe Cannot Be Directly Applied To Satisfy The Judgment Is Irrelevant To The Comity Analysis | 14 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REFUSED TO RECOGNIZE THE TRIBAL COURT JUDGMENT BASED ON A PURPORTED CONFLICT WITH ANOTHER JUDGMENT | 16 |
| A. Prescott’s Obligation To Repay The Enterprise Was Triggered When The Tribal Appellate Court Affirmed The Gaming Commission’s Decision To Revoke His License | 16 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. The Judgment In The 1994 Misconduct Action Did Not Alter Prescott's Obligation To Indemnify The Enterprise | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| STATE CASES | |
| <i>Brosseau v. Ranzau</i> , 81 S.W.3d 381 (Tex. Ct. App. 2002) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Byblos Bank Europe, S.A. v. Sekerbank Turk Anonym Syrketi</i> , 2008 NY Slip Op. 2501 (N.Y. 2008) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Goldman v. Greenwood</i> , 748 N.W.2d 279 (Minn. 2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>ILHC of Eagan, LLC v. County of Dakota</i> , 693 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Lemke ex rel. Teta v. Brooks</i> , 614 N.W.2d 242 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000) | 13 |
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Arab Monetary Fund v. Hashim (In re Hashim)</i> , 213 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Belize Telecom, Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 528 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) | 22 |
| <i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>Soc'y of Lloyd's v. Reinhart</i> , 402 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 15 |
| <i>Soc'y of Lloyd's v. Turner</i> , 303 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2002)..... | 15 |
| TRIBAL CASES | |
| <i>In re Leonard Prescott Appeal from 7/1/94 Gaming Commission Final Order</i> , No. 015-97, 1 Shak. A.C. 146 (SMSC Ct. App. July 30, 1999) | passim |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re Leonard Prescott Appeal from 7/1/94 Gaming Commission Final Order,</i> | |
| No. 041-94 (SMSC Tr. Ct. Feb. 20, 1997) | 5 |
| <i>Little Six, Inc. v. Prescott,</i> | |
| No. 436-00 (SMSC Tr. Ct. Feb. 17, 2004) | 7, 17, 19, 24 |
| <i>Little Six v. Prescott,</i> | |
| No. 020-99, 021-99, 022-99, 1 Shak. A.C. 157 (SMSC Ct. App. Feb. 1, 2000) | passim |
| <i>Prescott v. Little Six,</i> | |
| No. 027-01, 1 Shak. A.C. 190 (SMSC Ct. App. Oct. 26, 2001) | 6, 20 |
| <i>Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux (Dakota) Gaming Enterprise v Prescott,</i> | |
| No. 436-00 (SMSC Tr. Ct. Oct. 27, 2005) | 7 |
| <i>Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Gaming Enterprise v. Prescott,</i> | |
| No. 032-05 (SMSC Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2006) | 7 |
| <i>Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Gaming Enterprise v. Prescott,</i> | |
| No. 436-00 (SMSC Tr. Ct. May 11, 2005) | passim |
| STATE STATUTES | |
| Uniform Foreign Country Money-Judgments Recognition Act, Minn. Stat. § 548.35 | 9 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES | |
| Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| STATE RULES | |
| Minnesota General Rules of Practice, Rule 10.02 | passim |
| TRIBAL RULES | |
| Court of the Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community, Rule 34 | 8 |
| FEDERAL REGULATIONS | |
| 25 C.F.R. § 556.5 | 3 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 558.2 | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Minnesota General Rules of Practice, Rule 10.02, comm. cmt. (2007)10
